

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2006

CC 7671/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 23/07/2001 in CMWP No. 758/1992 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

STATE OF U.P

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHAMMAD HAROON & ORS.

Respondent(s)

With I.A.No.1 (c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 16/10/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Shobha Dixit, Sr.Adv.

Ms. Suvira Lal, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. M.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pavan Shukla, Adv.

Mr. K.L. Janjani,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Issue notice on the SLP as well as on the application for condonation of delay.

Status quo as of today shall be maintained in the meantime.

The ground taken in the application for condonation of delay of 1724 days in

filing this petition is that the counsel conducting the case has not applied for certified true

copy of the order dated 23.7.2001 for about two years which caused the delay. Learned

counsel for the petitioner shall explain on the next date as to whether the same counsel

which has deliberately caused the delay is still in the Government panel or not and if he is

in the Government panel what action the Government has proposed to take against him.

Mr. K.L. Janjani, learned counsel waives notice on behalf of the respondent.

Counter-affidavit may be filed within four weeks. List after four weeks.

(PAWAN KUMAR)

(PREM SINGH RAWAT)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

CO